Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Unaudited (in thousands except share and per share amounts)

 6

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

The following tables summarize the financial impacts of the adoption of IAS 19 for the comparative
periods.

Other comprehensive income presentation
IAS 1 – Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income –  This standard was amended to
require entities to group items presented in “Other Comprehensive Income” in two categories based
on whether those items will or will not be classified to profit or loss in the future. Implementation of
IAS 1 did not have any impact on the Company’s interim financial statements.

Fair value measurement
IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurements – This standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would
be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosure requirements about fair value
measurement. Implementation of IFRS 13 did not have any impact on the Company’s interim
financial statements.

Before restatement
Effect of adoption

of IAS 19

Restated

balances

Retirement benefit obligation (1,977)$   (2,789)$   (4,766)$

Deferred tax assets 3,035   392   3,427

Deferred tax liabilities (2,027)   461   (1,566)

Net of taxes effect (1,936)$

Before restatement
Effect of adoption

of IAS 19

Restated

balances

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (646)$   (1,890)$   (2,536)$

Deficit (3,284)   (46)   (3,330)

Net of taxes effect (1,936)$

Before restatement
Effect of adoption

of IAS 19

Restated

balances

Retirement benefit obligation (1,012)$   (3,734)$   (4,746)$

Deferred tax assets 3,544   399   3,943

Deferred tax liabilities (1,966)   691   (1,275)

Net of taxes effect (2,644)$

Before restatement
Effect of adoption

of IAS 19

Restated

balances

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (517)$   (2,560)$   (3,077)$

Deficit (4,502)   (84)   (4,586)

Net of taxes effect (2,644)$

May 1, 2012

April 30, 2013

Inscape Corporation
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Unaudited (in thousands except share and per share amounts)

 7

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated financial statements
IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements – This new standard provides a control-based
requirement for consolidation across all types of interests in other entities. Implementation of IFRS
10 did not have any impact on the Company’s interim financial statements.

4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty